(R-2008-1047) 112

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 303757

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 3 0 2008

WHEREAS, Asian Pacific Islander American heritage is an important and valued influence in the City of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Asian Film Foundation [SDAFF] is celebrating its eighth year of supporting and promoting the diverse Pan Asian experience through the media arts; and

WHEREAS, the SDAFF is an important organization that provides over 70,000 Asian Pacific Islander Americans, as well as the entire San Diego community, with access to hundreds of important cultural films and media arts training; and

WHEREAS, the SDAFF organizes numerous programs that are meant to engage students in the culture of the Asian Pacific Islander American community, including the Reel Voices Internship, the Asian American Film Archive and the Film Review Competition; and

WHEREAS, the SDAFF has partnered with Westfield Shopping Center, UTC, in a revitalization effort which will include an environmentally friendly, state-of-the-art theater that will showcase many of the SDAFF projects; and

WHEREAS, the SDAFF will commemorate Asian Pacific Islander American Heritage Month at its *CelebrASIAN* on May 8, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the contributions of the SDAFF have enriched the culture and influence of the Asian Pacific Islander American community throughout the City of San Diego; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the citizens of San Diego, hereby proclaims May 8, 2008 as "SAN DIEGO ASIAN FILM FOUNDATION DAY" in the City of San Diego in recognition of the many community services it has provided to the citizens of San Diego.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By Mull Allia (Sharon B. Spivak

Deputy City Attorney

SBS:als 05/12/08 Or.Dept:Council-Maienschein R-2008-1047

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>MAY 27 2008</u>.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

	By Our Deputy City Clerk
Approved:	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor